ORDINANCE NO. ____, SERIES 2015

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$14,250 <u>\$17,250</u> <u>\$17,500</u> FROM DISTRICT NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS AS FOLLOWS: \$5,000 FROM DISTRICT 12; \$3,000 EACH FROM DISTRICTS 14, 13, 25; \$1,000 EACH FROM DISTRICTS 15, 24; \$500 EACH FROM DISTRICTS 4, 21, 3; <u>\$250 FROM DISTRICT 3;</u> TO METRO PARKS FOR EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE 2015 RIVERVIEW PARK INDEPENDENCE FESTIVAL (As Amended).

SPONSORED BY: Council Members Blackwell, Fowler, Aubrey Welch, Butler, Flood, Tandy, Johnson, Woolridge, Yates

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: The sum of \$14,250 \$17,250 \$17,500 is hereby appropriated from District

Neighborhood Development Funds as follows: \$5,000 from District 12; \$3,000 each

from Districts 14, 13, 25; \$1,000 each from Districts 15, 24; \$500 each from Districts 4,

21, 3; \$250 from District 3; to Metro Parks for expenses associated with the 2015

Riverview Park Independence Festival.

SECTION II: The Council has determined the funds requested in this Ordinance

will be expended for a public purpose.

SECTION III: This grant is subject to the Council's Policies and Procedures as adopted

and effective at the date of passage of this Ordinance.

SECTION IV: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Oft **Metro** Council Clerk

David Tandy President of the Coundil

sich

Approval Date

Grèg Fischer Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

BY:

2015 Riverview Park Independence Festival Dist 12 etal ROC bkn 020915 Draft 1 2015 Riverview Park Independence Festival Dist 12 etal ROC bkn 021215 Draft 2 2015 Riverview Park Independence Festival Dist 12 etal ROC bkn 022515 Draft 3 2015 Riverview Park Independence Festival Dist 12 etal ROC bkn 030315 Draft 4

